
Name ... S.m~db .. W .. ood.:-: ... Praducl~Inc. 

FEES PAID Application N o . .... K=.2.0..3.4.1 .......... . 
• F?- E' "i;) 

Permit No. ······--··········· ··· ......................... . 

Certificate N o . .............. 7 .. a.1..2 ................ . 
Date I Amount ' Receipt No. 

..7/,u/.l-fd: .... ........ ~,--~---· ... dP~.iJ.K. ... . 
···· ····················----··-···········--········ 

I 

By ······················· ······················································· ·········· Total ....... .. . ... ............ ....... . 

Address .. S .v . .tb_"e r l 1.n ., ... O t:.e.<j.Oh .... ,......... · Stream Index, Page No . ... ..Jt. .~ .. 2-.8. ............ . .JJ .. i~~Jiff.1- .. ... $1 Cert. Fee 1 .. . . '8. .)....LQ ....... ' 

FEES REFUNDED 

Date filed ... J .uly ..... ..2.(J ... Lf.~:Y ........................... . 

Pri~rity Juf~:iff-1-,·t~~~~zf~-~ ...... ... 
Act10n suspended until ........................................... ,):-) .... . 

Date I Amount i Check No. 

·----- -------- --------·-·1·----------- -----------1------------------------

ASSIGNMENTS 
v 

Returned to applicant ..... .......... ........... ..... ................... ....... . 

Date of approval J.u. .ae..J~j'f.J:.J ............................ . 
CONSTRUCTION 

Date h To Whom j Address I Volume Page 

.e/~6: ... ~~Ll~h_'),. __ z-;,,,-",_r: __ ~6" .7.;;?~ ____ s;_-/-"e~d»,CAr..e~ ..... .. i..? ...... Zt:2.~ .. 7./ 
·-·························-·· ··· ·················--·-·-·····-····································· ························-------·--···-······································1 ................. ................. . 

I 

-------····-·· ·········-····--········ ······ ················· ··············································-··--······-·-········-················--------------···············L .. .. ........... 1 . . ...... . ........ . 

Date for beginning Jul}.e. .. Iti?Jf.4.¥. ........................ . REMARKS 

Date for completion Oc/d.J£r4/'U7. ......... , ....... . . ........ S .t:::. ... ~.A..:-~--~ --3. .4-. ... &. ............................................................................................................................................. . 
Extended to ·····-···--·········-····················· ····· ······ ·····-··--··---·· 

Date for application of water ........... .................................. . 

Extended to ······················· ---········ ··························· ········· 

PROSECUTION OF WORK 

Form "A" filed ········ · ·· · ···· · · · ··\·t{~ ...................................... . 

;::: ::~:: :~~:: ::::::c;:f! ... :::.:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::: 
FINAL PROOF 

Blank m ailed ... 6.f-.7/i!: .. 7 ..... J.JJ~-· ·· -·· · · · · · ··········- ··· · · ··-··· 
P roof received ····· ········-·-·· ··· ·'················-················· ···· ··········· 

Date certificate issued ......... ~Y.~ -~ -~)~---···············-····· 
STAT E P RI NTING DEPT. 

···························· ·· ··· · ······ ·· ········-·····-············ · ···· · ·······-·-····· ·········· ··· ·························· · ·-································· Qi) ·~\'- ·- ·· · · ·············--·· · ·· · · ·· · · · 
\.("\ C') 

········-····· · · · ··········· · · · ·- ·· · · ················· · ······ · ········ -·-- ····--················· · · ···· · · ····· · ·--·············· · ·· · · · ······ · · ·· · · ············--······ ,.,.,... ··· ·- ~·-············· · ··· -- ·· · ···· · · 
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FINAL PROOF SURVEY 
UNDER 

R-20341 R-&75 
A...,,ication No.2._0_3_4.2._ __ Pennit ~.17181 

IN NAME Of 

SUT_ljEB_~!~ __ Tt~-~~R __ e_aQQ.Y~I~-1~ . 
l~JULY..1 _ 19~.1~ brJAS~E .. JlUNMELL 

1947-C 





/ 
Permit No ..... R~B.7.5 ............... . 

Application No. --~2.0341.. .......... . County ___ __ ])QlJGl.).S ____ ___ ________________ ___ ______ __ _ 

PROOF OF APPROPRIATION OF WATER 

I / 
1. Name ...... S:utherlin .. . T.imb.e.r .. .P.r.o.d.v.ct.s., .. .Inc .• 2. Address ________ $.µ_th~_:r.Un_, ___ Q_:r~gQrL _______ _______ ___ ____ __ _ 

3. Source of supply ______ __ ___ _ Suth.erlin .. Cr.eek ... ~---- --- --------------------- - --- · --------------- - --- - -- - ------- --- ------- · - - --------------------------·----- -

Tributary of --------------------------------------------------------------- --- ---------- ------------------ ------------------ -- ---------------------------------------------------------
~ . / 

4. Amount of water _______ JJ.i.8 .. .08 ... acre""fe.et___ _____________ 5. PrioriZn~atect~~!;---i~-'i~~f;~r6~:"c)O:~-; .£ 7 
6. Use J.og .. pond .. arnl .. emer.gency: .. mill--oper-at-ion. .................... .............. .... .. ...... .............. ~ ------------ - ---------- ---- - - ------

- -- - ---- -- -- --- -- -- ----- - -----------------------------------"N-:.f.i-.S:_;.j·-~-j- -.:;J"s ·iiJ· -··a:s ··r-~~--e~ft;;r-;-;,· · ·-:J;,--,fn,··-c; ·· ·m-rll·-f)-t.t;.-H-9 ----- -- -------

7. Location of point of diversion, .fi:at: .. B .. l?ar:t~.1'.r.£ . :Sec . ... 2fL ...... , Twp. ----*(, Range ... '1!.~- -, W. M. 
(Legal Subdivision) 

8. The description of land given below corresponds to that found in your permit covering land to be 

irrigated, or, if for other purposes, the place of use. 

No. A cres 
Described in P ermit 

No. Acre5 
Actlrnlly ItTi~ated Tuw~•,_J ~"'" _ ,II Section ,, Forty-acre Trnct ___ _ 

~ . ., / ./ : 
...... 25 ... s~1 ...... 5.J; --- ______ 20___ ___ __ ... NVL~--s,, .. & .. sw~--~i-~--a--··;-;Ji: -0 ;,; ··-:1o-t;; "l Jr-;;~1' ··vzrv·z ··---------- --------
______ 25 ___ s _____ 5 ___ w _____ _ ___ i9_ __ ______ _ __ NE:; .. s 4 .. & .. sE-;. . .sEtf .---------------1 --- ------------ ----------- ------------ --------- -- ---------------------------

__ gr.ante. ..is. .. lirnit.e.d ... to ... the. .. c.o.n.s.tr.u tion __ o _____ one ... r .es. . .oir ... and ... the _____ ___ _ 
to be ppropriated under Applicat on No . 20342 , Pe _·t No . 17686 

· 11 t" • .. emer.ge c_y_ __ :uu_ .. ___ opera. ion ___________________ _ _ 

(Attach separate sheet if necessary) 

45685 -----· IE- r --- ------ -----------boo 15, on page 
-~-~-ci-~_g __ f_ __ _pg_1:l.81as 

Block 1 
u:·therLcn:-·t;ari«i 
... P.?.~g}--~-~----Q_o.~ ty' 



DESCRIPTION OF WORKS 

9. (a) If a dam has been constructed, give description: Height, ................ ft.; length on top, ....... ......... ft.; 

length on bottom, ------- --------------- ft. ; material used and character of construction,- .................. ..... .............. . 

(b) Give description of headgate: Width, ---------·-----· ft.; depth, ................ ft.; material used and character 

of construction, ---- ---------------------·----------------------------- -·------------·-------------------- ----------·----- -- --------- -- ------· -- -- .. --· ----- -·-- -·---------

(c) Size of canal: Width on top (at waterline), ......... ......... ft.; width on bottom, ..... ............ . ft.; depth of 

water, ............... .. . ft .; grade, ... ........... ..... . ft. fall per 1,000 ft. Actual capacity, -- ·----·-------------------- -- sec.-ft. 

Give general description: .. . Bru/ ... he:~ ...... j/',Yrv/ ... ¢ .. r . .4.?ff.f. ... ac.c/-lf. .. 
aa/~r dr/J/7 

(d) Pipe line: Description of intake, .............. .... ................ ........... .................... .. ............................ ... .. .. ................ ...... . 

Length of pipe, ... .. .... .. ..... ft.; size at intake, .............. in.; size at ....... .. ... ft. from intake, ............ in.; size 

at place of use, ... .. .. .. ........... in. Difference in elevat ion between intake and place of use, ................ ft. 

Is grade uniform? ....... ............................................. Actual capacity of pipe line, ............. .. ................. sec.-ft. 

Give general description: ....... ... ............................................... .. .. ... .. ............. ............................................... ______ ___ _ 
(Material: Steel, wrought, cast iron, wood stave, etc.) 

(e) Pumping plant: Give size and type of pump, .............. ............................. .. ...................................................... .. 

Suction lift, ........... .. .. .... ..... ft.; discharge lift, .................... ft. Type of motor used .. .................... .. ............ __ _ 

Horsepower rating, .................. ... .. ............... H.P. Actual capacity of pump, ---- -- -------------- -- -------- ------ sec.-ft. 

10. During what months is water beneficially used? ... /?'/~.::-.er:. ............................... ........... ......... . 
11. State character of soil ............................................................................ ------------- ---- ---........ _________ ........... -·--------------- -- -------- • 

Kind of crops raised ·--------~-------------------------·----·-- - ------·-----·---··---------------------------------- ---- ------ - ---·-------------- - --- - ---·--------------------, • 

12. Does the accompanying map, filed with your application, show correctly the point of diversion, area 

of land irrigated, or place of use? ............................................................................................................................ .. .... . 

13. If not, wherein is such map in error? .......... .. ....... ........... .......... .. ........................ .. .......................... .. ............. ............. . 

14. Domestic use : Give number of families actually using water at this time ...................................... .... ............ .. 

15. If for power, mining, municipal, manufacturing, storage or any other purpose than irrigation, give 

extent and method of such use ----------------------- --- --· ----·----------------------- -------------------- ----·-------------- ----- -- -----·--···------· -- --------·--· 



AFFIDAVIT OF APPROPRIATOR 

STATE OF OREGON, } 

County of ___ ____ __ ____ _____ ___ pg~_gJ:~~------ -- - --- - --------------------- -- ss. 

I, ____ ______ _____ ___ ____ .f: __ ~ _;r__~ _$_~_1?:~_c:l:~~-y_ ,__ _____ __ ____ ______ ____ __ ______ ___ ____________________________ ________ ___________ __ _ , being first duly sworn, 

depose and say that I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; that I know 
the contents thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this - ·------ --- -- ~--~-~---··---------··-·-----·-----· -- --·-- day 

of - ···----~()_y_~-~~-~!'.-----------··-· ·-··-·· ·--·-·· ··· ··-·-, 194 ___ §. 

············ · ······ ··· · ····~~ ... ~· 
Subscribed and sworn to before me this -------·---·- -·--·--- . __ day of ---·------------ ·-------------·--·--·---·----·---- ·-· ··--- --, 194 .. ___ _ 

- -- - - ---- --y-- - -----·-· -- - - -------- - -------------- -- -------- ---- - -------- ---- --- ------ - - - ---------- -
Notary Public f or Oregon 

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires -·- ···-------·---- --------· -- ----- -- ---·------ -··- ----- -

AFFIDAVIT OF WITNESSES 

STATE OF OREGON, } 

County of ----- ---· -- --·-- ---·----------·-----· -----· -·-··--·- -·-·-------------- ------ ss. 

We, -·------ -- ---------- ----- --- -- -- ----------·---------·-··· --· ··---- ·--- ----------··-·--,and ------·- ·· -·- ·------------- --- --- ---- ·---- --· -------- --- ---- ------ --·····---- --- -- --

of --- -··· ··· -- -- ----·-----------------··--- ---------_----------------------·----·-·------------ ----·-·-------·--··---, being first duly sworn, depose and say that 

we are well acquainted with the facts and conditions set forth in the foregoing statement relative to 

proof of appropriation of water under Permit No. _____ ____________ _____ ; that we and each of us have been over and 

upon each tract described in said proof, and from such personal inspection have knowledge that all 

necessary ditches, dams and other diversion and distributing works have been constructed, and water 

used as stated therein; that we have carefully read such proof of appropriation, and that each and every 

statement contained therein is true to the best of our knowledge and belief. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this ----··--·----··-···----- day of ---·--·--·----------------- ---- ---·----------------·-----·-·> 194 .. __ _ _ 
I 

Notary Public for Oregon 

[Notarial Seal] My commission expires ----····--------·--------·-· -· ----- ---· -·-··· -- ·--- ·--



REPORT OF PERSON MAK.ING INSPECTION 
(For use by Representative of State Enr!neer) 

I, .. .P/Z'CL.L .. -z3.C/L7./::2.C..// .................... , do hereby certify that I have made 

an inspection of the works descrf~~rein and in Permit No . ... K, .. tf_Z~-~--- -, on the .. 7.(:.1. .... .. day 

of .. ~/y ...... ....................... , lr, and found the foregoing statements and descriptions of works to 

be accurat/In my opinion the appropriation has been p ete to e ext .. .. ..................................... . 

NOTICE TO INSPECTORS 

If conditions do not justify the above re­
port by you, please return the proof without 
your signature, with a full report by letter. 



7 November 191~9 

SutherlLrJ. Timber Product.a, Inc. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

R-20341 

Yfe are enclosing ·her~with for 'completion, final proof in connec~ion 
with the incomplete water right represented by yo'ur Fermi t No. R-875 ;· 
granting the right to the use of 11+$.08 acre-feet of i'later r'rom 
Sutherlin Creek for log pond and emecgency mill operat;Lon •.. 

If you agree i;ri th · tl~e figur~s · <m the proof, whicl1 .are based on our 
survey, you should sign the proof on.the second sheet at the place checked 

· in red and return it to this office at once with the- statutory fee of ($LOO 
for recording certificate iiJ'hen issued. rfith the proof you· should submit · 
the legal description of.the property figuring in the water.right as this 
description appears on your deed,· ap'stract or contract •. 

The figures on the :Pi~oof indicate i:;ne extent and limit of your .water 
right as provided by. law, and mark the coHpleted right. 

In the interest of economy and .. due to the , fact that your completed 
project was examined by a r.epresentative ,of this office, it· is ;not con­
sidered l~cessary that your signature be made befo;te .a notary public, nor 
that the s:i.gnatures of vritnesses be affixed to the proof. 

Enclosure 
Form 117 

Yours very truly, 

g~'l..c&~~· 
: CI-Ll\.S. E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 



, ·' 



MEMBER 

SUTHERLIN TIMBER PRODUCTS INC. 
cX~~~Ut: 

MANUFACTURERS OF DOUGLAS Fffi 

SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

State Engineer's Office, 
Water Resources Department, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Re: File No R 20341 and 20342 

With reference to water rights on Sutherlin 
Creek or Ditch please refer to your letter of July 29th, 
1946. The assignment of such applications by Smith 
Wood-Products, to Sutherlin Timber Products, were filed 
with you on the 2nd day of August, 1946 and recorded 
by your office on the 8th day of August 1946 in Miscel. · 
Records, Vol.3 Page 70-71, and receipt://-1698 in the 
amount of ~~l.00 was issued by you for the recording fees 
of such assignment. 

Please note in the second paragraph of your letter 
of Jfuly 29 1946 that you stated permits would be issued 
accordingly. To date we have not received same. 

Application20342 was for an extension of the 
original pond, or log pond repl_acement. Sini th Wood-Products 
built the original pond in 1941 and there must be a permit 
issued to them on this original pond. Application NooR2034l 

was an application for the 2nd extension of the original 
log pond. 

Please go into this matter more thoroughly in 
search oft he original filing on this project. Also please 
Note that R 20341 i£ an application for a permit to construct 
a reservoir and to store water. 

Very truly yours, 

SUTHERL IN TIMBER PRODUCTS, INC. 

Ey: Secy-Treas. 
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:-...... '-.,;/. . ":...._~.,r'f;::;.:)-~ . . 

&l.th~.rlb. Timber l?roduc:rt.s ~ •. 
~t.Juad.:Lit1 :~0g~n ••. 

~nt~~~:t 

May 29, 1947 

.t!:ttention, :A .. .t~· Stantll~Yai Secy-'xr-vat1 .. 

l~Jfl;f:l.fi-U: tQ. l'iftlt' ~!ft.test b~t ·lotter dati::Kl lt~ /::81 1947.,_ tl~t·• 
i.~ euU!Oi!HX1 herewith. a ~~,.~ (Ji' &?w1.i~'bi.6.a ft ... 203 ii:l:.e!. ~efl,1.itatic;.\ 2031+2 .. 

It. ti..-1!:Wt.. oo undi:lH.'stood t'l::J.f,>:t too~o ~;;>e mi'? app11mto.t.1cn$ for 
pemit Mtl t~t tmy ha~ no!} b\Di.ro: ~z;pro":erl :.lr..d !J~;'B.!it i11mi?fl ... 

You. ur:e ~£l;)t-r't'Ui tt>. my lett~x> t-0 i\.,1l u.nd~ dt1'to ·of Cei!QOOf' 141 :« 
_ 1946,, a .t"'iil~,.iy tG "tvbi"1h ll<llJ ~eve.r ba:en r.ocnivozl to thi~ d0.'te. 

Tho date of pri.11V1.ty or· th~ Sp:vi;-igtiold Pl-y•,rootl C~l'f~t't.,.ticn 
1• '.Oef!S'Gntxn:• S 1 lWJ,, 14."ld f o'i/' tha &v-.1fi!' Wood Lnti~l"' C~£lllY, Augusi> i~5, 
l<).44. . 

In -tho ;u-,.ft·~ P.,"U'tigliaph of your iettQ:t" th0" !"o.llc\l1bg qtteJ;ti~ 
1$ fl3kedt H:t._11 C!i.3~ of l!elCr~l:tOi';" party U«kit!g too W.~ti:u·• ~t"Onl i!d.ci O?''.Hcik 
-on- o.. :W.·t.er- £111.ll:g thun our::J, wh.r.i·:, ~'im'l.ld be· ·th\$ Dl'ope1· proeeudu:re to -f'ol-

- low ·to ~et the sit.uatiml. el©t'\:.$d up-1'~.. Sine-e you ha"i-.r<iJ not e~.,letsd 
ifl)l.J./Jr appliet~ttc'}l and d\'> n<rt. ~e a ~rmi:t., thtn'<1 i~ nc'tl~ you ~<~n do 
'to p:rotec"t1 yoiw i·iaht1 c:u:p a. nere afipJ.i7X,.ti~ l:n ·tr&.s st51.·\,~ i:s u.Qt a 
right tf) tho U$e of wi::itt.~ft •. 

CES~lyo 
Encl* · 

?ours v0ey ·t. I'Uly, 

,(J'fil-S. 1~. S?R!Cltt'IN 
Stat~ ~eine~l" 
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MEMBER 

SUTHERLIN TIMBER PRODUCTS INC. 

MANUFACTURERS OF DOUGLAS Fffi 

SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

Office of the State Engineer, 
Water Resources Department, 
Salem, Or.egon. 

Gentlemen: 

May 28,1947 

S1~/~l1-~::. !~~·.~·~;~r~.l~~~~7 
Si;LIE~·.·: C_~-~~s:=.~· ~·' 

- On AugusF.12 1946 you issued receipt 
II 1698 in the amount of (~1.00 being a fee for recording 
of assignment of water rights from Smith Wood Products, Inc 
to Sutherlin Timber Products, Inc. This covered permits 
# 20341 and 20342. We would like very much to have a 
copy of the original application for water rights as covered 
by the above permits. Would you please furnish these to 
us at an early date? 

In addition we would like to have the dates 
of filing of application for water rights by Springfield 
Plywood and Davis Wood Lumber Co. to waters of Sutherlin 
Creek. 

In the case of another party taking the water 
from said creek on a later filing than ours, what wou:}.d 
be the proper proceedure to follow to get the situation 
cleared up? 

Respectfully yours, 

SUTHERLIN TIMBER-PRODUCTS, INC. 

EY: 



October 11, 1946 

Su.,therlin Timber Products Inc. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Gentlamen1 

- Attenti•_,n, A. J-. Standleya 

R 20.341 

This will acknowledge reoeir.t of.your~letter dated October 10, 
1946, which was i~ reply to my letter to you dated October S. 

You sub~itted.the inforina.tion ae to .the width of the cutt off 
trench and manner.of eompaotion of the sam, but·you omitted ma.king any 
comment or statem~n~ as to the slopes of the embt-mkment. 

' . 
0

From our cbserva:tions of etruct~ee built in that iricini ty 'of' 
the material available, it is my opinion thnt the slope of 2 to l will not 
be stable. There nothing to ind,:i,o:lte where the ~turial-for the construc­
tion of the dam is to be borrowed. If it is to· be taken from the reser­
voir area, how close to the up straam toe of the dam is the l'.'IS.t.crial to be 
borrowed? 

_There is nothjrg on the plans to indicate the elevation of the 
water .surface of the ·reservoir or log pond when it is pu~ into operation 

·from which·we can determine_ wbethe:r of net is.has a safe free board. 
Dile to the fact that this new dike, at least a large Jiortion or it, par­

' allele the main line of the Southern Pacific Railroad, all precaution 
19h<rnld be, taf0n to secure a eafe structure. 

,¥In order that there may be no misunderstending as to the posi­
U:cn of this office, tha plane prepared by A. Boyer are hereby rejected. 

It ia suggested th.at you revi:sei the plane -so as to have -a flatter 
slope, psrticularl;y upon the up stream. f ~~c-e ,- !ind if the reservoir: is to be 
drained, the d~tails of the works for releasing the water; shew-the differ­
ence in elevation between the top of the dike and the assumed elevation in 
the reservoir when pla.ce-d in operation, the drainage area, and the loau.tion 
and desi~ of the spillway, if one ie to be provided,. 



October 11, 1946 

This office has made an examination of the site in connection with 
the plans prepared by H. It. Boatwright, wbioh phl!.s were prepared tor tile · 
Smith Wood Products; Ine. 

The seal of th~ engineer should be placed upon the pl&ns, ~s re­
r;.;, ~uired by hw. 

CES:lyh 

/ 

Yours vecy truly, 

CHAS. E. STRIOKLIN . 
State Engineer . 

. [ -



MEMBER 

SUTHERLIN TIMBER PRODUCTS Inc.· 
J®C~_muct~ 

MANUFACTURERS OF DOUGLAS FIR 

SUTHERLiN, OREGON 

October 10,1946.~ 
. ,__ ~ .-:. r--.~ ~ 

State of Oregon, 
Office of the State Engineer, 
Water Resources Department, 
Salem, Oregon. 

Gentlemen: Atten: Chas. E. Stricklin. 

With reference to your letter of October 8, 
relative to the construction of our new log pond, the 
:following will give you the data re(!uired. 

The width of the tranch or key being 8 feet, 
the compaction of fill was done by a carryall travelling 
back and forth at 14,000 lbs per square foot, with a 
soil moisture content of 15%. 

We hope this will y.ou the necessary information. 

Very truly yours, 

EY: 

- ........ t 

INC. 

- ----~---~---~------------- - ---------- ---~- ----- ----~ ---------- - ---- - - --



.·_,; 

-·~ . 

Sutherlin Timber Company 
Suther+in, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

R 20.341 

October 8, 1946 

Ref erring to the plans which your representati~e left in this 
offic& yeste.l:'do.y'of~the construction oC a. log pond extension on portions 
of Lots 8 and 9, Block l, Plat E, Sutne.J:<tin Land and Water Company in 
Township 25.South, .Range 5 West, W. M. 

The section of the dam shows that the up stream and down stream 
slopes a.re t·Yo to· one, E\nd th::!.t the cut off trenoh is to be excavated with 
ve1·tiual sides. It. has been our cbs~rvatlon and experience that the slopes 
are too st~s.p.. It is suggost.ed that t}?.e up_ st.r-e~m slope be f'la.ttsned to 
three· to one; or, 1f you prefer, you CtiU make both- ~he up-stream 8-nd down 
stream elones two and one-half to o-ne. The··-cut off trench should hs.ve a 
slopihiS ·ooitk, 8.e. it is -d:i..£.f'icult fn filling the trench where the sio:pes are 
vertical to e""cure a water tight joint between the natural ground surfa.ce and 
the.fill~ · 

t - •• 

_ The -.!dth of the cut o.ff tt·enoh is not indiaa tad. It should be 
sutf'icient, i,n __ wi~th, if the material is to be compe;oted by me11ns· of the 
carryall 'travelling back and forth, thtcct a:ll p~,rt~ of the fill can be com-
pacteQ... ,,~ · - , 

-There is nothing in the contract from which it o~n be determined 
as to-wb.6' the r11i is to be compacted. _The on~y thing said ie that set forth 

· in°Exhitiit A q:f:.t:he contract that oompaaticn shall be acceptable to the owner 
or age!,it,. 

. In order that ·this office may·pass upon the speoifioatione, it is 
requested ths.t:-y6u definitely eta.ta the amoun~ of compacti6n and the amount of 
moi~ture the soil should contain. 

CES:i.yh 

CHAS. E. STRICKLIN 
State Engineer 

I 
I 



October 17, 1946 

Sutharlin Timber Products Ineorpor~ted 
Buthe~lin, Oregon 

,. 

GentlF.MQen: 

· Purl3Uant to your !"equest_. I at"lt returning herewith 

the agreement dated Au.gu.<it 26, 1~46, which you :l1'ecently 

left in this offie$ in cor.naction with }1'QUI' n:pplioa't.ions 

Very truly yours, 

' . CH.AS. E. STRICKLIN 
St'.li·te Engineer 

By 
. Ed K. Humphrey, Assistant 

:©tHmw -
Encl. 

, 

R-.<034l 
20342 



:~~ . 
_; 

-· -~:~. 

~· August> l!), 1946 

Sutherlin T:Lmber I"Toduo.ta Ine. 
Sutherlin, Oregon 

Th.is W.U.1. aclmowledge receipt of an assignment. ot Applic­
ations lb. !t-20341 and !Jo. 20342 by Smit.h r?ood '.l?'rO'Jucrbs !oo. 
·iJo S'uth..'SlrLi.ll ~l'::U:iher Pi~owcts !no •• together mtx""l 01.00 recording 
.f.eu f"Or ltlieh our Receipt Ho. 1693 is enclosed • 

. -
'Zhe ass{g1ll'.le:nt rlfls been recorded in the rliscella.neous 

:Rf1cords of the Sta.to En.gineer_ a.nd is ooclosed hererrlth. 

Enc. 

c~115. :rn·. S'JRICK!;!t~ 
State }l)lginoer 

!)y 
.8d R.. Hi:in~"ilrr:ey,, Aatd. i:.-tant, 



....,.~ f . ' . 

. · "?;,;r,1' '.. ,;!j~5'. 

I>'<lr;;JUt:\11.\ to ;vw.u. .. l~tw r>t J'uly &3; I tUt s~l~s:tng !1ei·~'.t't°ith 
a ti<>~ !-or j'Otw w~n~ooi~ce in lmyt~ cnti9'U.s ?1-J·· ~al34l 
~d 5th'. r:-O,SJ.2 Mdigntd to 701.i [~- the ~ fiOc-d~1"Jduet.8-• Illa., 

( 

_ h a~ &a the- r:umi~t hea t~~ traooutea1 it ~heuld bti; 
ru:dled to tbia office nth ·~Jie 6Wtutoey' ~.otJ f'JlfJ £or.recordL"1.I 
al) toot ti1e A~licu~il!lin.s ;ray bEr ~;;laQ'e<! ot rooori in ~,~~e and. 
~'t.$ ifis\1ed ~ce~rdingly. 

In az1t1~ _to y{!ttt; ¢il0tti1Cln1 tbG hold®:" o'£ ~ p~mit mth ~ 
«6rt..ain ~rity ®e1t zwt have .a l"isht ~- ~reve;nt tilt'# holoo~ 'of' 
,a };;euit. ~th an v>ld~ priorit.1 trvm $®~ng wat~r un.d~ tl ~"tt. 

~i:YC 

·~* 

!...,.,_ '\"""'- 4.-.,'i • 
. . v .... .,, 9,_.41' ~ti'· 

'GE.:113.- s._. SOOGKLlt~ 
-f,lt,.'l},tft &gi~eel.' 

- B1 
Ed K.- Rtlliphl'ey, A1lHUstaa't 



MEMBER 

SUTHERLIN TIMBER PRODUCTS fl rnc. 
(~~ 

MANUFACTURERS OF DOUGLAS FIR 

SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

July 23, 1946 

Oregon State Engineers 
State Office Bldg. 
Salem, Oregon 

Gentlemen: 

. Please be referred to filing #20341 - Smith Wood 
Products, Inc., Reservoir 79.08 acre feet Sutherlin Creek 
fil~d July 20, 1944. #20342 - Smith Wood Products, Inc., 
appr•oximately 9 cubic feet Secondary Sutherlin Creek, filed 
July 20, 1944. 

February 1, 1946, Sutherlin Timber Pr9ducts, · I.nc., 
acquired the holdings of Smith Wood Products, Inc., in Suth­
erlin, Oregon, and it is our desire that you transfer the 
above mentioned filing from Smith Wood Products, Inc., to 
Sutherlin Timber Products, Inc. · 

It is very important and necessary that we have 
water from Sutherlin Creek ~o fill our reservoir for log 
storage at our plant. We would appreciate it very much if 
vou would advise us if other firms who filed at a later date 
have any right to dam up Sutherlin Creek ahead of our plant 
to the extent 6f, taking practically all the flow of water. 

I thank you kindly. 

Very truly yours, 

CTS, INC. 

db 

--- -------------- - --



SURVEYS DESIGNS ESTIMATES APPRAISALS 

G. R. BOATWRIGHT 
CIVIL ENGINEER 

PHONE 9503 402 CREGCN BUil.DiNG 

SALEM, OREGON 

July 20, 1944e 

State Engineers Office, 

State Rouse, Atten. Mro Ee K. Humphrey. 

Salem, Oregon. 

Gentlernen: ' 
The questions Paised in. our conversation of 

this day are answered as follows: 

The point of division is 1930 feet north 

and 1254 feet east of the southwest corner of 

Section 20,, twp 25 S, R 5 if, 'Willamette Meridian, 

Douglas County, Oregono 

The place of use the NW-l-.. "".::: of the swt of the 

c::w-1. u v'3: of the sw-t of Section 20, Twp 25 s, Range 

5 ';,:, Viillamette Meridian and the NE-;f- of the s:rn~ 

of the SE,;i~ of the SEi- of Section 19, 'YiflP 25 s, 

Range 5 W, Fillamette Meridian, Douglas County, 

Oregon., 

Yours truly, 

GRB:LB 



i ·0~Q \ 

;~
1 

5 
t'~i _,,,,., 

.;;~~;:~·-!,~- ;-

Augu.et 1$ 1 1946 

,, S-U.tberlln 'r~ ~ Inc. 
SU.t.herlln~ o~ · -

G&n~t 

· :rr:.18 'Will a~ledp rsceipt ot an um~ o.t Applic-
ationa No-. n....20341 aml No. 20)42 b.r &11th Wood Products Im • 

~0341· 
20342 

. to SU.t~rl!n Timber P~Qduota Ine .. , together 1'1t.h lt.QO. recording 
tee tor llhieh: our Receipt No. 1698 :te enelosed. ' . 

The amgnment· hes baen reoordad in the ltl•erti!~• 
Rooord.s or tlHP State~ and ia 611Clo•9d hl'Newitti. 

I -

_ f -2".JhC! 
&lo •. 

"'?; . t ....... 1.-... ours Yf1r1f .-.. ~•, 

CHAS11 E. SrrtICKtnt 
State~--

By 
Ed K •. Rt;wphrey ~ A•&istant 

,, 



#20342 

.itli Wood Prod. Reservoir 79.,08 acre .feet Sutherlin Creek 
. -- Filed .July 20, 1944 

Smith Wood Prod .. app .9 cu .ft secondary Sutherlin Creek 
Filed .Jily 20th, 1944. 

#20419 D and W Lbr Co store 59.9 ~ere .feet Sutherlin ~reek 
Filed Aug 25, 19~4 

#20420 D and W Lbr Co appropriate .9 cu ft per aec Sutherlin Creek 
Filed Aug 26th, ~9#~ 1944 

Springfield Plywood Corpn 1 .. 6 cu ft per aec. No reservoir permit 
Filed Dec 8 l941 · Sutherlin Creek 

#19590 

#138-28 Clyde C Holman .21 cu .ft per sec. irrigate 17 acres land 
Filed Nov 15 · 1930 Cooper Creek • 

I! 
/'. ,/' 

l : / .. \ 
I! - -

I/ p 

._ /7 .! 
I 

.•/1 

u 

.;::.,";•· ~··:" 
:...... •• - • .!...... ..._,,~. -

) 
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Sutherlin '~imoor Products 1 1'.nc ~ 
:Su.thGr:lin1 O:t'egon 

-Pu:rau..'li¥l't to yow." l&ti!er of Jul~~ :.23.- I a• &noloaing he:'Erwith 
a fol':ill fo:r your eonf el'd.cnce in having .;i-::)plics tions No. n-ID341 
m>.d :tfcJ.- _20.342 as.ziguod to you by the ~mth Wood~voduets, IttC'• 

As a0:0.a .'.1~ the usllig;;mt:Jut _hai;i b~en execi:i.itoo;, i:t should. oe: 
:ntii.ilfYJ to this· oft.icl'.))-: 1'dth ·t.b.$-~$"1ultutory $1 .. no £ea £01'i· reeordiug 
eo tilat th~ applications_-~ be placed Qf re-col'd in yo.tn' natite &tld 
p~~ iacuod n0eo~gly. 

~ ru1awe:r ·to your q;u.~t-Jtio::;t.1 thr;i b.131d~ of g,, p~r1llit ~dth ti 
cevtain prJ.ori ty does not have a rig4t tO pi'~v~nt thf; huldex- of 
a pe~t- with an ¢lf.ler ~1ol'ity ±'rom. ee:ourf4g wat~ undar f·~mt. 

J!Di"f'O 
-!ile~ 

G.l:lilS. E-. S'mICKL:m 
~t«.te Eng:I.n~~r 

Bu 

T~(;: 

~1- K~ limn?~, Aa~'b 



August 20j' 1946 

MEMORANDUM 

Mr. Stricklin was this date in conversation with the 
Sutherlin Timber Products, Inc. As a. result of this conversa­
tion, he suggests that action under Applications Noo R-20.341 
and 20342 b;e suspended pending receipt of plans and specifica­
tions to be submitted in connection with the dam figuring in 
the appropriation proposed.by the two applications. 



. SUTHERJ_:.IN" TIMBER PRODUCT~; INC, 
. - I' ' - - - --

·suTHE;RLIN, OREGON ; '. 
No .. 4.92 

• i 

·itiE ~CCOMf'ANYING· CHECK IS IN FUL~·· SE;TTl:EME~T OF··T~l; .AGCOUNT _ASSTAjED·HEREIN: ·-rHiS IS YOUR ME;MQ~ANDUM,· NO RE<;:EIPT IS mis1'RE':D .. ·,' 

'·.· 
LHCj>URS ; .• 'AMOUNT 

: ~:::~J11~::_c·c:.:..:.· ·c:.·_··..:.· ""-'--"-'---'·-· ·,....---·-'. _ . .:_ ... __ ··--+-1· . ,_ ::~::~~Tlci~ i::~·-_:: b~~-~ ~ ~(_s·i~;~!~~~~ g~'.:J:,i·#s\.· ~: : '.-. : ·5: :s:: No::-'.< : · 
GR~s"~:EA~ii·1N~~- . : ' :· - ' '.': _· Wa-t er . Re's 6urce S·. De'pa ~tme_ht;: ~ - ':: -.-: ; ; . 

. 0Eouc:r10Ns: --" .. ": Salem., :or$:gon -· · · ......... · · -~, :.:~~--
, ADVA~CE~: . 

--HOSPIT.A,l'. _, 

0. A. S. L 

s.' 1: i\·:C: 

· ·,O.CCT'S. RE<:;:·. 

'-INCOME TAX 

TOT A°LDEDUCTI ONS. 
,"j 

' ,!•. 

'· 

& 20.342. 

·; 

. .. 



FormB-3500 
Sets-9-41 STATE ENGINEER'S RECEIPT AND STATEMENT 

STATE OF OREGON 

RECEIVED FROM Smith Wood - Products, Inc. 

Postoffice address Sutherlin, Oregon 

· The sum of - - Sixteen and 00/100 - - - - -

FUND ON WHAT ACCOUNT 

N! 306 

- Dollars($ 16.oo 

No. R-20341, Examination, $5.00 
' Reco~ding 1.00 

and 
State Engineer Applications 20342, Examination 

Recording 
5.00 
5.00 

16.00 

Examination 
Recording 
Blue printing 
Recording certificates 
Transfer fee 
Annual license fee 
Penalty 
Filing fee 
Investigation fee 
Li(!ense fee 
Miscellaneous fees 

$_ .. l0 ... .00 .... ___ . 
$ ...... 6 ... DO.·---·· 
$--·····-···--··-·---·· 
$--··-············---·· 
$--····-······-··-····· 
$--···-··-········--··· 
$--····--········-··-·· 
$----·--·····----·--··· 
$--···········-···-···· 
$--··--·-·····--···--·· 
$--·····-···-··---·-··· 

NOTE-State Engineer is also a member 
of and secretary of the Hydroelectric Com­
mission of Oregon and secretary of the State 
Reclamation Commission. 

STATE PRINTING DEPT. 

. 
Application No .. s.ee .. ahox.e 

Permit ; No ........ ·-··-·········· 

Claim. . . .. No ............. ·····-···· 

Project . No .. _···-················ 

Received payment. 

Copying 
Certification 
Miscellaneous recording 
Adjudication fee 

$--···· 
$--···· 
$--·-·· 
$-····· 

Proof and entry fee . . $---·-­
Other fees note here with full st 

StatE 



MEMORANDUM 

RE: Application Number R-20341 

The plan submitted for the dike to be constructed under the 

above application shows a 2-1 slope on the down-stream side 

and a 2!-1 slope on the up-stream side thereof. 

G. R. Boatwright, engineer for the Smithwood-Products Ind., 

· after discussing t.he matter with Mr. Stricklin and me, states 

he staked the dike for a 2~-1 slope on the down-stream side 

and a .3-1 slope on the up-stream side; with this change in 

slopes, the plans are conformed to the standard set by this 

office. 

I 





~-

WEMORANDUM 

RE: SUTHERLIN TIMBER PRODUCTS LOG POND 

SUTHERLIN, OREGON 

R-203Lil 
20342 

According to data in the files, Application No. R-20341 for a permit to construct 
a reservoir together with application No. 20342 for a permit to appropriate 0.9 cubic 
feet 'per.second of the water of Sutherlin Ditch in Douglas County, was filed on July 20, 
19.44, by Smith Wood-Products Inc. Included in the application No. R-20341 file is a 
vandike showing a plan, section and a vicinity map of the log pond to be constructed 
under the above application, prepared by Mr. G. R. Boatwright. 

According to the plan shown on the vandike, the log pond for which application 
for r:ermit was made is an addition to an existing log pond. The cross section of the 
proposed dike shown on the drawing shows the dike to have a top wi.dth of 12 feet, a 
slope on the water side of 2! to 1 and. on t.he lower side of 2 :1, and a core of sel­
ect material tapering from a width of 20 feet at the base to 12 feet at the top and 
with the top soil removed over the area of the base. 

A memorandum in the file by Mr. D. J. McLellan indicates that objection was 
made to the side slopes of tl'i..e dike and tl::at after discussin,g the matter with Mr. 
Stricklin and Mr. McLellan, Mr. Boatwright stated that he stsiked the dike for a 
2~ to 1 slope on the down stream side and a 3 to 1 slope on the up stream side. 
With this change of the slopes from those shown on the drawing, accordirig tp the 
memorandum, the plans are conformed to the standards set by this office •. >In con-; 
versation with Mr. McLellan relative to this matter, he stated that Mr. Strickllli 
had verbally instructed Mr. Boatwright to submit new prints showing the revision in 
the side slopes and that for the reason that Mr. Boatwright failed to do so, the 
permits were not issued. 

There is nothing in the record to indicate that anything more transpired in 
connection with this case until July 23, 1946, when a request was received for the 
assignment of the filing of applications Nos. 20341 and 20342 from the Smith Wood~ 
Products Inc. to Sutherlin Timber Products Inc. The request was granted and the 
assignment recorded. · 

According to such records as are available, Mr. A. J. Standley, Secy-Treas. 
of Sutherlin Timber Products Inc., called at the office on October 7, 1946, and 
left an application for a permit to incr~ase the size and capacity of the log pond, 
and a tracing and print showing the location of center line of the proposed extension, 
and a cross section of the proposed dike prepared by Mr. A. Boyer, registered ~ngin­
eer. No specifications of any kind either on the drawing, or separately, were in­
cluded. In a letter dated October8, 1946, the state Engineer suggested the side slopes 
of the dike and the cut-off trench be flattened and requested to be advised relative 
to the compaction and soil moisture. Mr. Standley replied in a letter dated October 
10, 19Ji.6, giving the information on compaction and soil moisture requested, but made 
no comment relative to the suggestion that the slopes of the d:ike be flattened. In 
a reply made on October 11, 1946', the State Engineer rejected the plan prepared by 
Mr. Boyer and suggested the revision of the side slopes and the inciusion of addition­
al information relative to the construction of the dike. No reply was made to this 
letter, and, :it .. appears, construction.of' the dike proceeded and 11vas completed without 
approval of the plans and specifications by the State Engineer and with complete dis­
regard to his suggestions and instructions. 

L_ 

-------- - - --------- ------ -----



- ~ ... · 

-2-

In a letter dated May 28, l947, the Sutherlin Timber Products, Inc. made 
a request for copies of the original applications No. 20341 and 20342, as though 
the permits had been issued and were in good standing. By letter of May 29, 
1947, the organization was informed that the applica-t.ions bad·not been approved 
or the permits issued and that no reply had been received to office letter of 
October 14, 1946, which date is believed to be in error a.nd should have been 
October 11, in which letter the plans submitted for the dam were rejected and 
suggestions for revisions were made •. In a reply dated June 2, 1947, Mr. Standley, 
Secy-Treas. of the organization, again attempted to create the impression that 
the origi..nal permits had been issued and requested that a more thorough search 
therefor be made in this office. 

As a result of the last letter, a visit to the plant and an inspection of the 
dikes forming the log ponds was made on June 5, 1947, in company with Mr. ste.ndley 
and Mr. Kesnero; 

With exception of a short section extending westward from the southeast corner 
of the dike built in 1944, where repairs made in an effort to stop leakage through 
the base of the dike had not been entirely completed, (the leakage had been stopped, 
but the outside slope of the bank had not been restored to full dimensions) the 
dikes were found to be in very good condition. The dike for which application for 
permit was filed last October has a 12 foot top width and an outside or dow.a stream 
slope slightly steeper than 2:1 which resulted from staking the lower toe for a 
2:1 slope and providing additional height of dike for settlement tbat did not ocCilr. 
With water iri the pond no determination of the inside slope could be made. The free­
board was designed for 3 feet, but is nearer an average of 3.5 feet. The height of 
all of the dikes vary from 10 to 11.5 feet above natural gTound surface. According 
to Mr. Standley in constructing the dike the entire area of the base of the dike 
and of the borrow pits was stripped of all roots and vegatation, a cut-off trench 
backfilled with compacted impervious material was constructed to extend to the im­
pervious material in the foundation at a depth of from J to lJ feet below the sur­
face. To obtain maxinru.m travel of the fill placing equipment over the stµ"face of 
the fill, it was not permited to deposit the material in layers in excess of 12 
inches in thickness and the slope from the top of the newly placed material to the 
surface of the compacted material vras required. to be at least 500 feet in length. 
That good results were obtained is believed to be apparent by the lack of any evi­
dence of seepage through di.~e or foundation. 

The old dikes, the first built in 1941 and the second in 1944, have practically 
the same dimensions, these being a top width of 12 to 16 feet, an outside slope of 
about·2:1 and a freeboard of from 15 to 18 inches. The inside slope could not be 
determined with water in the pond. Piles had been driven at 16 to 20 foot inter­
vals to which had been attached a one log boom to break wave action on the dike. 

The old dikes were covered with a very heavy growth of grasses, which had been 
seeded, and with weeds. On the new dike built last fall, English rye had been planted 
and a good stand obtained. This, according to Mr. Standley, was done to shade the 
surface of the fill to prevent drying out and shrinkage cracks from forming, and tbat 
until such time as the grass was sufficiently heavy to prevent this, he would disc 
and mulch the surface of the dike. 

By reason of the height of the pond, a gravity flow into the pent is not feasible, 
and it is required to pump. Water is pumped from Sutherlin ditch or creek which flows 
parallel to the dike along the entire east side of the pond. A gas engine driven 411 
pump and an electric motor driven 211 pump have been installed for this purpose. Ac­
cording to an estimate m~de by Mr. Kesner, superintendent of the plant, it is required 
to pump from 6,ooo to $.,:000 gallons daily to keep the log pond filled. This is 
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undoubtedly in error, as a mean of 7,000 gallons would give a loss in seepage and 
evaporation of only .0005 foot over the area of the pond, which, it is believed, 
would not be equal to the evapol1i,ion alone. 

The pond is drained through a 611 steel pipe through the dike at the south east 
corner of the pond. The pipe discharges directly into Sutherlin Creek. The control 
valve is located at the lower or outlet end of the pipe. A circular removable screen 
around the inlet and extending from the bottom of the pool to.·a:bove the water surface 
prevents the pipe from becoming plugged with debris. It was not learned whether 
cut-off collars had been constrttcted around the drain pipe. HoTiever, there is no evidence 
of seepage or leakage around the lower end of the pipe. 

The dikes are built of a gumbo like, clayey material tl:Rt from.casual inspection 
appears to be extremely impervious, but lacking in stability. There is some evidence 
of sloughing in the downstream slope of the dike in two short reaches ·where seepage 
through the dike mentioned previously had occurred. With the leaks repaired, no more 
sloughing appears to have taken place, nor is there any evidence of sloughing else­
where on the dikes. 

The dikesappear to be well constructed and in good condition and far superior to 
the general average seen over the state, and from this angle no justification for 
denying the applications for permit is apparent, and a statement to this effect was 
made to Mr. Standley and Mr. Kesner. However, at the time this statement was made, 
no knowledge was had of some of.the correspondence and information that has been 
cited, and it was not known that after his call at the office on October 7, 1946, 
Mr. Standley had proceeded with the construction of the dL~e in complete disregard 
of the suggestions and instructions of the State Engineer and in violation of the 
laws of the State. It was not realized that the sole purpose of Sutherlin Timber 
Products in attempting to obtain issuance of the permit at this time was to estab­
lish a legal post ion in which they can force the owners of the adjoining saw mill 
to release a portion of the flow of Sutherlin Creek, which they now have dammed and 
are using exclusively. A portion of the flow is needed by the Sutherlin Timber 
Products to maintain the water level in their log pond. 

The owners of the adjoining mill have permits to appropriate water and to con­
struct a reservoir, obtained by compliance with the law to the extent of obtaining 
approval of the plans and specifications for the construction of the log pond dike 
by the State Engineer. However., the applications for the permits were filed on 
August 25, 1944, or 35 days after the applications for permits were filed by Smith 
Wood-Products, predecessors of the Sutherlin Timber Products, thus giving the latter 
prior rights whenever the permits now under consideration are issued to them. 

There appears to 1::ie ample justification for refusal by the State Engineer to 
issue the permits desired by Sutherlin Timber Products and such refusal would un­
doubtedly have a beneficial effect in obtaining compliance vdth the laws related to 
the construction of dams in the future. However, there may be a question whether the 
courts would sustain the State Engineer in his refusal to issue the permits and fur­
thermore this is not believed to be the proper course to follow. The Sutherlin Tim­
ber Products has requirement for a portion of the flow of Sutherlin Creek for the 
efficient operation of their plant and to some extent for the protection of their in­
vestment in the mill and log pond. On the other hand, it does not appear reasonable 
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that the adjoining mill owners should have requirement for the entire flow of the 
creek. With proper care taken.to conserve water, there should be sufficient to 
serve both mills. Issuance of the permits to the Sutherlin Timber Produc·~s will 
undoubtedly result in the two organizations becoming involved in a court action 
through which an equitable distribution of the water should be effected. 

It is believed and it is so recommended that Applications Nos. R-20341 and 
20342, inclusive of the application for the increase in·capacity of R-20341 be 
approved and that permits be issued to the Sutherlin Timber Products, and also 
that this organization be reprimanded for their complete disregard of the sug­
gestions and instructions of the State Engineer, and their violation of the laws 
of the state. · 




